# FITCH AFFIRMS SANTA CLARITA VALLEY WATER AGENCY, CA COPS AND REVS; OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratings-Austin-02 March 2018: Fitch Ratings has affirmed the following ratings of the Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency, CA (SCVWA or agency) formerly the Castaic Lake Water Agency (CLWA):

- --\$67.1 million in outstanding senior lien revenue certificates of participation (COPs), series 1999A at 'AA';
- --\$17.5 million adjustable rate refunding revenue COPs, series 2008A at 'AA-';
- --\$51.5 million refunding revenue COPs, series 2010A at 'AA-';
- --\$8.8 million refunding revenue bonds, series 2014A at 'AA-';
- --\$59.4 million Upper Santa Clara Valley Joint Powers Authority revenue bonds, series 2015A at 'AA-':
- --\$54.5 million Upper Santa Clara Valley Joint Powers Authority revenue bonds, series 2016A at 'AA-'.

The Rating Outlook is Stable.

#### **SECURITY**

The obligations are payable from the net revenues of the agency's wholesale water system. Net revenues include facility capacity fees and the agency's share of the county's 1% ad valorem taxes but excluding property taxes levied for payment of State Water Project (SWP) obligations. The series 2015A and 2016A bonds are payable from revenues pursuant to an installment purchase agreement (IPA) between the Santa Clara Valley JPA and the agency. The agency's payments under the IPA are absolute and unconditional and are on parity with the agency's own outstanding COPs and bonds payable subordinate to the agency's senior lien debt (series 1999). The senior lien is closed.

The agency owns three of the four retail water purveyors to which it sells water. However, the revenues from the retail operations are not pledged to bondholders and have separately secured debt outstanding.

### **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

SOUND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE: Debt service coverage (DSC) is solid and liquidity is robust. The agency's rate structure, which includes a large fixed rate component, mitigated revenue losses associated with deep drought-related declines in water demand in fiscal years 2015 and 2016.

DIVERSE AND STABLE REVENUE BASE: The agency's pledged revenue stream is diverse, consisting primarily of wholesale water revenues, a portion of the county's 1% property tax, and facility capacity fees. Property tax receipts and facility capacity fees grew moderately over the last five fiscal years with a healthy pace of new development.

MODERATE DEBT; MANAGEABLE CAPITAL: Debt levels are elevated, but are projected to remain stable despite planned debt issuance for capital needs, due to above-average amortization of existing debt.

WATER SUPPLIES SUFFICIENT: Water supplies are sufficient to meet demands in the near and long term. The agency has ample water reserves in storage to buffer the impacts of California's weather related supply volatility.

ESSENTIAL SERVICE: The agency serves an essential purpose within a wealthy and diverse service area that benefits from its proximity to the Los Angeles metro. The four retail water systems are highly reliant on the agency and have limited access to other water supplies.

# **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

CONTINUED HEALTHY FINANCIAL METRICS: Maintenance of strong financial results coupled with declining debt levels could lead to an improvement in credit quality over time.

PRESSURE FROM SUPPLY RESTRICTIONS: Recurring droughts could apply some pressure if financial margins or liquidity levels fall significantly below expectations due to severe, multi-year water rationing. However, Fitch believes that the agency's rate structure should insulate revenues from reduced water sales.

#### CREDIT PROFILE

Located predominantly in Los Angeles County, approximately 35 miles northwest of downtown Los Angeles, the agency provides supplemental wholesale water service to a population of approximately 273,000 through four retail purveyors. The agency provides around 50% of the region's water supplies (40,081 acre-feet [AF] in 2017) with the remainder derived from the four retail purveyors' own local groundwater sources. Although retail water purveyors are not contractually required to buy minimum amounts from the agency in any given year, alternate water supply options are limited and producing additional water sources would be very costly to the retailers.

In January 2018, CLWA and Newhall County Water District (NCWD) were merged to become Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency pursuant to Senate Bill 634. Pursuant to the terms of the merger, SCVWA succeeded to all the rights duties, obligations, contracts, responsibilities, assets, entitlements, and liabilities of CLWA and NCWD including all the outstanding indebtedness. The agency continues to operate as a wholesale water provider, but now has the former NCWD as a retail division, Newhall Water Division. In addition, pursuant to SB 634, the SCVWA dissolved the former Valencia Water Company (VWC), which was 100% owned by CLWA. The service area of the former VWC is now the Valencia Water Division under the succeeding SCVWA.

# USING STORED WATER TO BUFFER DROUGHT IMPACTS

The agency's water supplies come mostly from Northern California's San Francisco Bay/Sacramento-San Joaquin River Delta via the State Water Project (SWP) contract (expiration in 2038). SWP supplies have been significantly affected by the statewide drought in California in recent years but the agency has acquired other supplies and maintains sizable reserves of stored water.

The SWP contract provides the agency with rights to 95,200 AF but actual deliveries are often less than this amount. In addition to its SWP contract, the agency has made investments in other water supplies and storage agreements to buffer the highly variable nature of the SWP water allocation. The agency has four groundwater banking and exchange accounts in three separate programs and has accumulated approximately 100,000 AF of banked and exchanged water as of January 2018. This is more than two years' worth of the projected 2018 aggregate water demand from the agency by the four retail purveyors. The agency also maintains certain previously unused SWP water and other supplies stored in SWP surface reservoirs which are also available to meet retailer demands.

Given the frequency of droughts and uncertainty with regards to SWP allocations in any year, the agency's water bank mitigates water supply risk in the short to medium term. The agency has also begun adding recycled water to its supply source. Although currently a minimal amount (about 455 AF annually), the agency has a four-phase capital project to increase recycled water in the future.

#### DIVERSE AND STABLE REVENUE BASE

Financial operations of the agency's wholesale system are stable, facilitated by diverse revenue sources comprised of water charges, a portion of the county's 1% property tax levy, and facility capacity fees (connection fees). Additional revenues include settlement agreements and sale of water in excess of storage capacity to non-member purveyors. The agency also levies a property tax to pay its costs associated with the SWP, which while not pledged to bondholders, is included in Fitch's analysis.

The board adopted a new wholesale water rate structure effective on April 1, 2016 that is comprised of fixed and variable components to effectively recover 80% of the general fixed costs of the agency as well as those fixed costs directly related to water supply and delivery. The total fixed costs are allocated to the retail purveyors and an additional variable rate charge per acre foot, for treatment and distribution costs of imported water and 20% of agency fixed costs, is collected based on actual water deliveries. The retail water purveyors are billed monthly and are required to pay within a 30 day term to remain eligible for future water deliveries.

#### SOUND FINANCIAL METRICS

For fiscal 2017, Fitch-calculated all-in DSC from consolidated funds of the wholesale system was a solid 2.5x (or 2.0x excluding capacity fees). Water sales to the four retailers increased as a result of the lift on drought restrictions. While water volume sales jumped 72%, revenues rose by a more moderate 30%. The agency's rate structure, designed to recover fixed costs, is expected to mitigate the impact of the water sales volatility on its financial profile to ensure adequate DSC is maintained in times of sales decline. Liquidity is robust, with over \$86 million, or 719 days of total operating expenditures in unrestricted cash and investments in fiscal 2017.

Management's projected operating results for fiscal years 2018 through 2022, which is based on pledged revenues and excludes SWP revenues and expenses, show all-in DSC to range between a low 1.5x to a high 1.8x (1.2x to 1.5x net of facility capacity fees). The agency calculated debt service coverage takes into account additional bond repayment sources that are also pledged to bondholders including settlement receipts, proceeds from grants and reimbursements, and now a scheduled annual loan repayment from Valencia Water Division. These projections assume relatively flat facility capacity fees and modest growth in the agency's share of the 1% property tax resulting from gradual improvement in area development.

# SENIOR LIEN DEBT

The agency has one remaining series of senior lien bonds (series 1999) outstanding. These bonds were issued as capital appreciation bonds with no maturities until fiscal 2022. Although, the agency currently has no debt service associated with this senior lien, annual \$10.4 million debt service payments will be due between fiscal years 2022-2031. The 'AA' rating on the closed senior lien bonds reflects their priority in the flow of funds and limited debt service requirements.

# MODERATE DEBT PROFILE; MANAGEABLE CAPITAL PLAN

Debt levels are elevated, although amortization of existing debt is relatively rapid. The agency's five-year fiscal 2018 through 2022 capital improvement plan (CIP) totals approximately \$162 million of which 68% is projected to be debt funded and the remainder with a combination of available reserves, pay-go and grants. The agency plans to return to market with approximately \$57 million in aggregate in fiscal years 2019 and 2021. With the planned bond sales, debt levels are expected to increase modestly, but should remain manageable given the relatively rapid amortization rate.

#### Contact:

Primary Analyst
Gabriela Gutierrez, CPA
Director
+1-512-215-3731
Fitch Ratings, Inc.
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 2010
Austin, TX 78701

Secondary Analyst Shannon Groff Director +1-415-732-5628

Committee Chairperson Doug Scott Managing Director +1-512-215-3725

Media Relations: Sandro Scenga, New York, Tel: +1 212-908-0278, Email: sandro.scenga@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria

Rating Criteria for Public-Sector, Revenue-Supported Debt (pub. 26 Feb 2018)

https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10020113

U.S. Public Finance Tax-Supported Rating Criteria (pub. 31 May 2017)

https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/898466

U.S. Water and Sewer Rating Criteria (pub. 30 Nov 2017)

https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10010508

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.